

18 October 2021

The English text is an unofficial translation. In case of any discrepancies between the Swedish text and the English translation, the Swedish text shall prevail.

## Bulletin from the extraordinary general meeting in Enzymatica AB (publ)

Today, on 18 October 2021, an extraordinary general meeting was held in Enzymatica AB (publ). A summary of the adopted resolutions follows below. All resolutions were adopted with the required majority.

Resolution on implementation of an incentive program for CEO by way of (a) employee option program; and (b) directed issue of warrants and approval of transfer of warrants

The extraordinary general meeting resolved in accordance with the board of directors' proposal to implement an employee option program for the company's CEO Claus Egstrand based on issuance of employee options, directed issue of warrants and approval of transfer of warrants. The employee option program shall comprise a maximum of 250,000 employee options. The participant can exercise allotted and vested employee options during the period from and including 15 November 2024 to and including 31 December 2024. Each employee option entitles the holder to purchase one new share in the company at a subscription price amounting to 150 per cent of the volume weighted average price according to Nasdaq First North Growth Market's official price list for shares in the company during the period as from and including 19 October 2021 to and including 1 November 2021.

The employee options shall be transferred to the participant for a cash payment equivalent to the market value of the warrants which are to be issued to enable the company's delivery of shares in the employee option program, calculated in accordance with the Black Scholes formula. The employee options shall not constitute securities and shall not be able to be transferred or pledged.

In order to enable the company's delivery of shares under the employee option program, the extraordinary general meeting further resolved on a directed issue of 250,000 warrants to the company's wholly owned subsidiary Enzymatica Care AB. The warrants may thereafter be transferred to the participant in the employee option program without consideration in connection with the exercise of the employee options. The reasons for the implementation of the employee option program and the deviation from the shareholders' preferential rights is that the board of directors considers that an employee option program that gives the participant the opportunity to take part in the company's long-term performance promotes participation and responsibility and provides increased motivation and loyalty to work for a favorable economic development in the company. The employee option program is also expected to contribute to the opportunities to recruit and retain competent, motivated and engaged co-workers as well as to the fulfillment of the company's business strategy, long-term interests and sustainability

In case all 250,000 employee options issued within the employee option program are utilized for subscription of new shares, a total of 250,000 new shares will be issued, which corresponds to a dilution of approximately 0.17 per cent of the company's current share capital and votes after full dilution. The dilution would only have a marginal impact on the company's key figures "Earnings per share" for the full year 2020.

Lund on 18 October 2021

Enzymatica AB (publ)

## PRESS RELEASE



## FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT

Bengt Baron, chairman, Enzymatica AB

Phone: +46 (0)708-59 30 09 | Email: bengt.baron@outlook.com

Therese Filmersson, CFO, Enzymatica AB

Phone: +46 (0)708-40 72 24 | Email: therese.filmersson@enzymatica.com

## **ABOUT ENZYMATICA AB**

Enzymatica AB is a Swedish life science company that develops and sells health care products for primarily conditions of the ear-nose-and-throat region. The products are based on a barrier technology that includes marine enzymes. The company's first product is the medical device ColdZyme®, a mouth spray against common cold. The product has been launched in about 30 markets on three continents. The strategy is to continue to grow by developing more health care products and strengthening the company's position in existing markets and expanding into new geographic markets through established partners. The company has its headquarters in Lund and is listed on Nasdaq First North Growth Market. For more information, visit: <a href="https://www.enzymatica.com">www.enzymatica.com</a>.

Enzymatica's Certified Adviser is Erik Penser Bank. Phone: +46 (0)8 463 83 00 E-mail: certifiedadviser@penser.se.